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Editorial comments:
We appreciate the reviewers for their insightful comments to our manuscript.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
Response: We have confirmed that in revised version.

2. Please include a single line space between each step, substep and note in the protocol section.
Response: We have confirmed that in revised version.

3. Please define all abbreviations during the first-time use.
Response: We have confirmed that in revised version.

4. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents.
For example: DC Temperature Controller; FHC, Bowdoin, 96 ME, USA, Capiject; Terumo Medical Corporation, Elkton, MD, USA, Cat. #22-260-950; Fisher 117 Scientific, Pittsburgh, PA, USA, MediBeacon; St. Louis, MO, USA, Cat. #15710-S; Electron Microscopy Sciences, 143 Hatfield, PA, USA, Cat. #16045-1; Polysciences, Warrington, PA, USA, ALPCO 152 Diagnostics, Windham, NH, USA, Cat. #ab112; Abcam, Cambridge, UK, Cat. #PI-1000; Vector, Burlingame, CA, USA, DAB, Cat. #SK-4100; Vector, Burlingame, CA, USA, Cat. #SP15-100; FisherScientific, Pittsburgh, PA, USA, T-PER Tissue Protein Extraction 179 Reagent (Cat. #78510; Thermo Scientific, Rockford, IL, USA, Cat. 180 #P5726; Sigma, St. Louis, MO, USA, Cat. #539134; Calbiochem, St. Louis, MO, USA, Cat. #456-9034; BioRad, Hercules, 183 CA, USA, (Cat. #1610744; BioRad, Hercules, CA, USA, Cat. #11684795910; Roche, Mannheim, Germany, QuantiChromTM 130 Creatinine Assay kit (Cat. #DICT-500; BioAssay Systems, Hayward, CA, USA
Response: We have done that in revised version.

5. Unfortunately, there are a few sections of the manuscript that show significant overlap with previously published work. Though there may be a limited number of ways to describe a technique, please use original language throughout the manuscript. Please see lines: 81-90, 97-99, 105-106, 108-110, 204-211, 382-384.
Response:  We have replaced these sentences with minimal overlaps from previous works in the revised version.

6. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” However, notes should be concise and used sparingly.
Response: We have done that in revised version.

7. The Protocol should contain only action items that direct the reader to do something.
Response: We have confirmed that in revised version.

8. Please convert centrifuge speeds to centrifugal force (x g) instead of revolutions per minute (rpm).
Response: We have modified in revised version.

9. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed?
Response: We have confirmed that in revised version.

10. 1.1. Any sex specific bias? Do you check for the depth of anesthesia prior to the start of the experiment?
Response: We have no data regarding sex difference, since we used only male mice in the study. We had checked the depth of anesthesia before starting the surgery, as well as during the surgery, and started the surgery when only mouse was in depth of anesthesia.

11. 1.2: How was the incision performed? How big? How was the isolation performed?
Response: We have added the details in Protocol Section.

12. 1.3: How is the painting performed?
Response: We have added the detail in Protocol Section.

13. 2.1.3: Please expand on how this was done?
Response: We have added the detail at several parts in Protocol Section.

14. 2: Please include post-operative procedures? How did you check for the generation of different models- results for any marker studies?
Response: We have added the detail in Protocol Section.

15. 3.1: How did you harvest the kidneys? Did you harvest both or one? How and how much blood samples were collected?
Response: We have added the detail in Protocol Section.

16. 3.2: Did you just let the tube sit for plasma separation? Did you perform any centrifugation- if yes what is the speed, temp, time? Can you store the blood or plasma prior to the experiment?
Response: We have added the detail in Protocol Section.

17. 4.1: How was this done?
Response:  We have added the detail in Protocol Section.

18. 4.3: How was creatinine clearance or GFR estimated?
Response: We have added the detail in Protocol Section.

19. 4.4 -4.6: Please explain how this was done using the commercially available kit.
Response: We have added the detail in Protocol Section.

20. For all the steps marked for filming purpose, please explain the actions performed, how this step was performed in brief.
Response: 1) For denervation, we will prepare mouse anesthetized, shave the mouse back, make an incision on the back and then do renal denervation in both IRI and UUO models. 2) For confirmation of renal denervation, we will prepare both kidney lysate and kidney section and measure NE level by commercial Elisa kit using microplate reader or do immunohistochemistry with anti-tyrosine hydroxylase antibody. 3) For analysis of renal inflammation, we will prepare kidney section and do immunohistochemistry with anti-PMN (neutrophil) and –F4/80 (macrophage) antibodies. 4) For analyzing renal fibrosis, kidney section and Sirius Red Solution will be prepared for Sirius red stain and then the stain will be done and image will be taken from the cortical region.  

21. There is a 10-page limit for the Protocol, but there is a 2.75-page limit for filmable content. Please highlight 2.75 pages or less of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol.
Response: We have confirmed that.

22. Please describe the result with respect to your experiment, you performed an experiment, how did it help you to conclude what you wanted to and how is it in line with the title. e.g., how do these results show the technique, suggestions about how to analyze the outcome, etc. How did you first check the generation of the model and then confirmation of renal denervation in different model system and effect of renal denervation in different model system.
Response: We have described the results in terms of the manuscript title and generation of renal denervation animal models.

23. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. Presently the information which is uploaded does not show that the permission is granted.
Response: We have uploaded the complete copyright permissions for this publication.
24. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”
Response:  All figure legends were modified by the sentence with respective reference.

25. As we are a methods journal, please ensure the Discussion explicitly cover the following in detail in 3-6 paragraphs with citations:
a) Critical steps within the protocol
b) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
c) Any limitations of the technique
d) The significance with respect to existing methods
e) Any future applications of the technique
Response: The discussion Section seems that all these details are being included.

26. Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source. Volume (Issue), FirstPage – LastPage, (YEAR).] For more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al.
Response: We have confirmed that.

27. Please upload each figure separately to your Editorial Manager account.
Response: We have uploaded each figure separately.

28. Please sort the materials table in alphabetical order.
Response: We have confirmed that.


Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
This manuscript describes method of renal denervation, a potential therapy for kidney disease.

Major Concerns:
None

Minor Concerns:
Page 1 line 84. The authors should specifically state that they isolated artery and vein to expose nerves as this seems to be critical in exposing nerves that would otherwise be hidden between artery and vein. This is discussed in Discussion Section line 364.
Response: Thank you for the detailed comment. We have done the renal denervation in renal artery separated from renal vein and surrounding tissues as applying with small piece of filter paper soaked in 95% ethanol for 2 min. We have modified the protocol in detail.

Page 4 line 106. The authors should state specifically that they clamped both renal artery and vein.
Response: We have added the description for clamping both artery and vein in Protocol Section of the revised version.


Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
This is an interesting article about the role of renal Denervation in Chronic Kidney Disease (CKD). More discussion is needed to explain the mechanisms that may result in prevention of inflammation and fibrogenesis in chronic kidney disease.

Major Concerns:
a. the results cannot apply to humans because renal denervation in humans is performed with catheter-ablation and usually results in partial denervation.
Response: We agree with your comment. There may be difference between catheter- and chemical-based denervation. We have added this limitation in revised manuscript.

b. the model of this study was about transition of acute kidney injury(AKI) to CKD. You didn't study an established CKD and its progression to End stage renal disease.
Response: We used two established models of CKD” in our studies. This study describing the method of renal denervation is beyond the scope of establishing CKD progression to ESRD model.

Minor Concerns:
a) The protocol is not clear. Many measurements, many results but timing is unclear. Are all the measurements the same time from the same mouse?
Response: We have added the time points in figure legends. Samples with different time points were derived from different mice. 

b) You didn't study the percentage of glomerulosclerosis and the pathology of the glomerulus. The findings are only from the tubules. You must refer to the glomerulus lesions as well.
Response: This study is focused on tubular injury and its subsequent consequence. Study regarding glomerular pathology is beyond our scope.

c) You must explain why the denervation is done first and then the induce of the lesion.
Response: Our data are focused that renal nerve-derived signaling initiates and develops kidney inflammation and fibrosis in renal fibrosis models. Further studies to define the role of renal nerve in the kidney with pre-existing injury that would be associated with its translatability to clinical medicine, are warranted. We have added a related sentence in the first paragraph of Results Section.  


Reviewer #3:
Manuscript Summary:
This manuscript from Jang and colleagues evaluates the role of renal nerves in the development of renal inflammation in a preclinical model of chronic kidney disease. The inflammation and fibrosis in this model, induced by unilateral ureter complete ligation, is prevented by renal denervation prior to ureter obstruction. While these data do not advance the area, since this observation was previously reported by this group, the methodology could prove useful in the field for others. I have only 3 concerns to be addressed:

Major Concerns:
1) One concern I have is regarding the denervation confirmation. While NE content and TH expression are useful in determining denervation efficacy, this only confirms sympathetic/efferent denervation. Please consider adding substance P or CGRP content to these methods.
Response: This manuscript were focused on renal sympathetic nerve signaling, but sensory nerve also contribute to kidney fibrosis and inflammation as we described in Discussion Section. In addition, by the page limitation, we have just added the sentence regarding the results and the related reference in Discussion Section of the revised manuscript. 

2) The authors do not use parafilm in their denervation technique, like that used in Ref 26 that the authors address in the discussion. How are the effects of ethanol exposure then limited to only the kidneys? This should be addressed.
Response: Thank you for the comment in detail. We used a small piece of filter paper soaked in 95% ethanol for denervation that is very limited to the artery other than other tissues. We have added the caution for the potential limitation in Discussion Section of the revised manuscript.

3) Though GFR measurements are described, the authors do not include any data on GFR or creatinine clearance. Please consider including in figures.
Response: Sorry for this missing. We have added the data in the revised version.

Minor Concerns:
N/A
